



PT. C.L.S. GOVT COLLEGE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

REG. NO. - 07941 (HARYANA)

Email- GENSECALUMNIASSOCIATION@GMAIL.COM

Registered Office Address: -

Pt. CHIRANJI LAL SHARMA GOVT COLLEGE, SECTOR - 14, KARNAL - 132001

Ref. no.- Elec/01/26-12-2024

Dated- 26-12-2024

To,

The Members of the General Body,

Pt. CLS Govt PG College Alumni Association,

Karnal.

Subject: Notification of Election Schedule and Appointment of Returning Officers.

Dear Members,

The Governing Body of the Pt. CLS Govt PG College Alumni Association is pleased to announce the schedule for the elections to the Governing Body for the term 2025-2027, in accordance with the association's bye-laws and the Haryana Registration and Regulation of Societies Act, 2012 (Haryana Act No. 1 of 2012), to the following effect:

1. The elections for the Governing Body are scheduled to be held as follows:

- a. Date of Polling: 9th February 2025
- b. Time: 10:00 AM to 1:00 PM
- c. Venue: Pt CLS Govt PG College, Sector-14, Karnal, Haryana.
- 2. The following positions are open for election:
 - a. President
 - b. Vice-President
 - c. General Secretary
 - d. Joint Secretary
 - e. Treasurer
 - f. Eight Executive Members

A Society registered under the Haryana Registration and Regulation of Societies Act, 2012 (Haryana Act No. 1 of 2012).

3. The Election Schedule would be as follows:

- a. Declaration of Voter List: 26th December 2024
- b. Objections to Voter List: 27th December 2024 to 2nd January 2025
- c. Finalization of Voter List: 3rd January 2025
- d. Nomination Filing: 4th January 2025 to 10th January 2025
- e. Scrutiny of Nominations: 11th January 2025
- f. Withdrawal of Nominations: 12th January 2025 to 13th January 2025
- g. Publication of Final Candidates: 14th January 2025
- h. Polling Date: 9th February 2025 (10:00 AM to 1:00 PM)
- i. Result Declaration: 9th February 2025 (Post Polling)
- 4. **Appointment of Returning Officers:** To ensure a fair and transparent election process, the Governing Body has appointed the following individuals to oversee the elections:
 - a. Returning Officer: Prof. (Dr) Mahendra Singh Bagi {9416257437}
 - b. Additional Returning Officer: Prof. (Dr) Praveen Vats {9416568747}

5. Instructions for Members/Eligible Voters

- a. Members are requested to verify their names in the voter list, which will be displayed at the Notice Board, Pt CLS Govt PG College, Sector-14, Karnal, Haryana starting 26th December 2024. A PDF copy of this notification shall also be shared with the Alumni Co-ordinator to be uploaded and displayed on the College's official website which can be accessible to members in faraway places.
- b. Any objections to the voter list must be submitted in writing to the Returning Officers before or on 2nd January 2025 (before 05:00pm).
- c. Nomination forms shall be available from 4th January 2025 and they can be collected from the office of the Returning Officer (10:00 am onwards).
- *d.* Members eligible to vote must verify their names, Membership no. and receipt no. in the voter list. *Your membership no. shall be deemed to be your voter ID for the purposes of this election.*
- *e*. Eligible Voters must carry a valid identity card issued by any government on the day of polling.

We urge all members to participate actively in this democratic process. Your involvement is vital to the functioning of the association.

A Society registered under the Haryana Registration and Regulation of Societies Act, 2012 (Haryana Act No. 1 of 2012).

For any clarifications, you may contact the Returning Officer or the Additional Returning Officer at the provided contact details.

Sincerely,

Dr Pawan Kumar

President

Pt. CLS Govt PG College Alumni Association, Karnal

Date- 26-12-2024

Place- Karnal

Copy to:

- 1. Office of District registrar of Societies, Sector-9, Karnal, Haryana.
- 2. Office of The Principal, Pt CLS Govt PG College, Sector-14, Karnal, Haryana.